505103485 09/20/2018

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5150244

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
BRADLEY GORDON FRIESEN	05/02/2016

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BOTTLECAP HOLDINGS LTD.
Street Address:	#506 - 1155 MAINLAND STREET
City:	VANCOUVER, BRITISH COLUMBIA
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	V6B 5P2

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29609557

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (503)595-5301

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 503-595-5300

**Email:** christine.wolfe@klarquist.com

Correspondent Name: JEFFREY HAENDLER, KLARQUIST SPARKMAN LLP

Address Line 1: 121 SW SALMON STREET, SUITE 1600

Address Line 2: ONE WORLD TRADE CENTER
Address Line 4: PORTLAND, OREGON 97204-2988

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	3435-96225-02		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TTER: JEFFREY B. HAENDLER		
SIGNATURE:	/Jeffrey B. Haendler/		
DATE SIGNED:	09/20/2018		

## **Total Attachments: 2**

source=96225-02 Assignmt#page1.tif source=96225-02 Assignmt#page2.tif

PATENT 505103485 REEL: 046924 FRAME: 0549

CONFIRMATION OF ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS Bradley Gordon Friesen, residing at #506 - 1155 Mainland Street,

Vancouver, British Columbia V6B 5P2 ("INVENTOR") is the sole author and inventor of a

design entitled BOTTLE (the "Design") described in Canadian Industrial Design Application

No. 165836, filed on December 8, 2015 and United States Patent Application No.

29/547,869 filed December 8, 2015 (collectively, the "Applications").

WHEREAS, Bottlecap Holdings Ltd. having a place of business at Suite 506 -

1155 Mainland Street, Vancouver, British Columbia V6B 5P2 ("BOTTLECAP") acquired

from the INVENTOR, as of the date of conception of the Design, the entire right, title and

interest in and to the Design and the Applications, and in and to any industrial design,

design patent, community design, design right, Letters Patent, or any application therefor

which may be filed under an international treaty or in any foreign country, including any

extensions, divisions, reissues, continuations, or continuations-in-part (the "Design

Rights").

NOW, THEREFORE, AS WITNESSED in consideration of the sum of One Dollar

(\$1.00) paid to INVENTOR by BOTTLECAP, and for other good and valuable

consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which was acknowledged and accepted by the

INVENTOR:

(a) the INVENTOR hereby confirms having sold, assigned, transferred and set over to

BOTTLECAP and its successors and assigns, as of the date of conception of the

Design, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the Design, the

Applications and the Design Rights for, to and within all countries worldwide, and

by way of further assurances does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to

BOTTLECAP and its successors and assigns the full and exclusive right, title and

interest in and to the Design, the Applications and the Design Rights for, to and

within all countries worldwide.

The INVENTOR hereby covenants that he has not executed and will not execute

any agreement or assignment in conflict herewith, and further covenants and agrees, each

time a request is made, and without delay, to do such acts, and execute such further

documents, agreements and assurances, that BOTTLECAP, its successors, assigns,

Page 1 of 2

nominees and legal representatives may, in their absolute discretion, request, in order to protect, perfect, maintain and enforce the Design Rights herein.

The undersigned hereby authorize the firm of GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP to correct errors in this Confirmation of Assignment or to insert any further identification or other information necessary or desirable to make this Confirmation of Assignment suitable for recordal in all countries.

EXECUTED at Vancouver, British Columbia, this 2<sup>nd</sup> day of May, 2016.

	es	

Inventor:

Print Name:

HARRY TOMYN

**Bradley Gordon Friesen** 

EXECUTED at Vancouver, British Columbia, this 2<sup>nd</sup> day of May, 2016.

Witness:

Print

Name:

HARRY TOMYN

Bottlecap Holdings Ltd.

Per: Bradley Friesen